

Oral Argument Not Yet Scheduled

**Nos. 16-60034**

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**EMPLOYERS RESOURCE**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR  
ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**ELIZABETH HEANEY**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**BARBARA A. SHEEHY**  
*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
**1015 Half Street, SE**  
**Washington, DC 20570**  
**(202) 273-1743**  
**(202) 273-0094**

**RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.**  
*General Counsel*

**JENNIFER ABRUZZO**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

| <b>Headings</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction.....   | 1              |
| Statement of the issue .....  | 2              |
| Statement of the case.....  | 2              |
| I. The Board’s findings of fact .....   | 2              |
| II. Procedural history .....  | 5              |
| III. The Board’s conclusions and Order .....  | 5              |
| Summary of argument.....  | 6              |
| Standard of review .....  | 8              |
| Argument.....   | 10             |
| The Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the NLRA by enforcing the agreement so as to bar employees from concertedly pursuing work-related claims .....                | 10             |
| A. Introduction .....   | 10             |
| B. The Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the NLRA by enforcing the agreement in a way that interferes with employees’ Section 7 rights.....                         | 12             |
| C. The FAA does not mandate enforcement of arbitration agreements that violate the NLRA by prospectively waiving Section 7 rights.....                                | 17             |
| 1. Because an employee cannot prospectively waive Section 7 rights in any contract, the Agreement fits within the FAA’s savings-clause exception to enforcement ..... | 18             |
| 2. This Court erred in finding that the Supreme Court’s FAA jurisprudence requires rejection of the Board’s <i>D.R. Horton</i> and <i>Murphy Oil</i> decisions .....  | 23             |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

| <b>Headings-Cont'd</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| a. FAA precedent does not support enforcing an arbitration agreement that violates a co-equal federal statute .....                | 24             |
| b. This Court erroneously held that <i>Concepcion</i> mandates enforcement of an arbitration agreement that violates the NLRA..... | 29             |
| D. The Company’s enforcement of the agreement is not protected petitioning under the First Amendment.....                          | 32             |
| E. The Company’s remaining contentions are meritless .....   | 34             |
| Conclusion .....   | 39             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b>Cases</b>  | <b>Page(s)</b>                 |
|---|--------------------------------|
| <i>127 Rest. Corp.</i> ,<br>331 NLRB 269 (2000) .....                                   | 16                             |
| <i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> ,<br>532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....                             | 24                             |
| <i>Allentown Mack Sales &amp; Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>522 U.S. 359 (1998) .....    | 9                              |
| <i>Altex Ready Mixed Concrete Corp. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>542 F.2d 295 (5th Cir. 1976) ..... | 13                             |
| <i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> ,<br>133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013) .....        | 28, 30                         |
| <i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> ,<br>563 U.S. 333 (2011) .....               | 18, 19, 20, 23, 26, 29, 30, 31 |
| <i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> ,<br>450 U.S. 728 (1981) .....    | 26                             |
| <i>BE &amp; K Constr. Co. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>536 U.S. 516 (2002) .....                    | 33                             |
| <i>Bethany Med. Ctr.</i> ,<br>328 NLRB 1094 (1999) .....                                | 20                             |
| <i>Beyoglu</i> ,<br>362 NLRB No. 152, 2015 WL 4572913 (July 29, 2015) .....             | 14                             |
| <i>Bill Johnson’s Rests. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>461 U.S. 731 (1983) .....                     | 32, 34                         |
| <i>Bon Harbor Nursing &amp; Rehab. Ctr.</i> ,<br>348 NLRB 1062 (2006) .....             | 15, 20                         |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b>Cases -Cont'd</b>  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Brady v. Nat'l Football League</i> ,<br>644 F.3d 661 (8th Cir. 2011) .....   | 13, 16         |
| <i>Can-Am Plumbing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>321 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....  | 33             |
| <i>Carey v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> ,<br>375 U.S. 261 (1964).....  | 20             |
| <i>Cellular Sales of Missouri, LLC v. NLRB</i> ,<br>No. 15-1620, 2016 WL 3093363 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. June 2, 2016)..... | 26             |
| <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> ,<br>467 U.S. 837 (1984).....                                | 8, 27          |
| <i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> ,<br>532 U.S. 105 (2001).....   | 31             |
| <i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> ,<br>133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....  | 8, 27          |
| <i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> ,<br>132 S. Ct. 665 (2012).....   | 23, 25         |
| <i>Control Servs.</i> ,<br>305 NLRB 435 (1991), <i>enforced mem.</i> ,<br>961 F.2d 1568 (3d Cir. 1992) .....              | 35             |
| <i>Convergys Corp.</i> ,<br>363 NLRB No. 51, 2015 WL 7750753 (Nov. 30, 2015).....   | 20             |
| <i>Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> ,<br>362 NLRB No. 165, 2015 WL 4882655 (Aug. 14, 2015).....                                 | 16             |
| <i>Courier-Citizen Co. v. Boston Electrotypers Union No. 11</i> ,<br>702 F.2d 273 (1st Cir. 1983).....                    | 19             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b>Cases -Cont'd</b>  | <b>Page(s)</b>                       |
|---|--------------------------------------|
| <i>D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> ,<br>357 NLRB 2277 (2012), <i>enforcement denied in relevant part</i> ,<br>737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013)..... | 5, 6, 17, 18, 21, 22, 25, 26, 31, 32 |
| <i>D.R. Horton, Inc. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013) .....  | 7-8, 10, 13, 15, 16, 17, 23, 25      |
| <i>Dynasteel Corp. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>476 F.3d 253 (5th Cir. 2007) .....  | 9                                    |
| <i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Train</i> ,<br>430 U.S. 112 (1977).....   | 11                                   |
| <i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>437 U.S. 556 (1978).....   | 8, 13, 14, 27                        |
| <i>Eddyleon Chocolate Co.</i> ,<br>301 NLRB 887 (1991) .....  | 15                                   |
| <i>Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>379 U.S. 203 (1964).....  | 33                                   |
| <i>First Legal Support Servs.</i> ,<br>342 NLRB 350 (2004) .....  | 15                                   |
| <i>Flex Frac Logistics, LLC v. NLRB</i> ,<br>746 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 2014) .....   | 13                                   |
| <i>Garner v. Teamsters Chauffeurs &amp; Helpers Local 776</i> ,<br>346 U.S. 485 (1953).....   | 7, 27                                |
| <i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> ,<br>500 U.S. 20 (1991).....   | 23, 24-25, 28                        |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b>Cases -Cont'd</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b>     |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Guard Publ’g Co.</i> ,<br>351 NLRB 1110 (2007), <i>enforced</i> ,<br>571 F.3d 53, 59 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....    | 35                 |
| <i>Hitachi Capital Am. Corp.</i> ,<br>361 NLRB No. 19, 2014 WL 3897175 (Aug. 8, 2014).....                       | 16                 |
| <i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>535 U.S. 137 (2002).....                                     | 8                  |
| <i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>517 U.S. 392 (1996).....   | 8                  |
| <i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> ,<br>424 U.S. 507 (1976).....   | 36                 |
| <i>Ishikawa Gasket Am., Inc.</i> ,<br>337 NLRB 175(2001), <i>enforced</i> ,<br>354 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2004)..... | 15, 20             |
| <i>J.I. Case Co. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>321 U.S. 332 (1944).....   | 14, 36             |
| <i>Kaiser Steel Corp. v. Mullins</i> ,<br>455 U.S. 72 (1982).....  | 19                 |
| <i>Lewis v. Epic Sys. Corp.</i> ,<br>No. 15-2997, 2016 WL 3029464 (7th Cir. May 26, 2016).....                   | 13, 15, 22, 23, 29 |
| <i>Local Lodge No. 1424 v. NLRB</i> ,<br>362 U.S. 411 (1960).....  | 35                 |
| <i>Logisticare Solutions, Inc.</i> ,<br>383 NLRB No. 85, 2015 WL 9460027 (Dec. 24, 2015) .....                   | 20                 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b>Cases -Cont'd</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b>                           |
|--|--|
| <i>Lutheran Heritage Vill.-Livonia,</i><br>343 NLRB 646 (2004) .....   | 12, 13, 16                               |
| <i>Manno Elec., Inc.,</i><br>321 NLRB 278 (1996), <i>enforced mem.</i> ,<br>127 F.3d 34 (5th Cir. 1997).....   | 33                                       |
| <i>McKesson Drug Co.,</i><br>337 NLRB 935 (2002) .....   | 15                                       |
| <i>Merchants Truck Line v. NLRB,</i><br>577 F.2d 1011 (5th Cir. 1978) .....  | 9  |
| <i>Meyers Indus.,</i><br>281 NLRB 882 (1986), <i>enforced sub nom.</i> ,<br><i>Prill v. NLRB</i> , 835 F.2d 1481 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....                                     | 14                                       |
| <i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,</i><br>473 U.S. 614 (1985).....   | 25                                       |
| <i>Mohave Elec. Coop., Inc. v. NLRB,</i><br>206 F.3d 1183 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....  | 14                                       |
| <i>Morton v. Mancari,</i><br>417 U.S. 535 (1974).....  | 18, 23, 24                               |
| <i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc.,</i><br>361 NLRB No. 72, 2014 WL 5465454 (Oct. 28, 2014), <i>enforcement denied in<br/>relevant part</i> ,<br>808 F. 3d 1013 (5th Cir. 2015) ..... | 5, 6, 13, 17, 18, 22, 23, 26, 27, 28, 33 |
| <i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc. v. NLRB,</i><br>808 F.3d 1013 (5th Cir. 2015) .....  | 8, 10, 17, 23                            |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b>Cases -Cont'd</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Nat'l Licorice Co. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>309 U.S. 350 (1940).....  | 14-15, 19, 36  |
| <i>New York New York Hotel &amp; Casino</i> ,<br>356 NLRB No. 119, 2011 WL 1113038 (Mar. 25, 2011), <i>enforced</i> ,<br>676 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....                       | 35-36          |
| <i>NLRB v. Allied Aviation Fueling</i> ,<br>490 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2007) .....   | 9              |
| <i>NLRB v. City Disposal Sys. Inc.</i> ,<br>465 U.S. 822 (1984).....   | 8, 14, 16, 27  |
| <i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.</i> ,<br>420 U.S. 251 (1975).....   | 28             |
| <i>NLRB v. Jones &amp; Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> ,<br>301 U.S. 1 (1937).....  | 26             |
| <i>NLRB v. Laredo Coca Cola Bottling Co.</i> ,<br>613 F.2d 1338 (5th Cir. 1980) .....  | 12             |
| <i>NLRB v. Port Gibson Veneer &amp; Box Co.</i> ,<br>167 F.2d 144 (5th Cir. 1948) .....  | 15             |
| <i>NLRB v. Stone</i> ,<br>125 F.2d 752 (7th Cir. 1942) .....   | 15             |
| <i>NLRB v. Town &amp; Country Elec., Inc.</i> ,<br>516 U.S. 85 (1995).....   | 11             |
| <i>On Assignment</i> ,<br>362 NLRB No. 189, 2015 WL 5113231 (Aug. 27, 2015), <i>enforcement denied</i> ,<br><i>on other grounds</i> ,<br>5th Cir. No. 15-60642 (June 6, 2016)..... | 36             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b>Cases -Cont'd</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Owen v. Bristol Care, Inc.</i> ,<br>702 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 2013) .....             | 26             |
| <i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> ,<br>134 S. Ct. 2228 (2014).....             | 18             |
| <i>Prill v. NLRB</i> ,<br>835 F.2d 1481 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....                         | 14             |
| <i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood &amp; Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> ,<br>388 U.S. 395 (1967)..... | 19             |
| <i>Reef Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>952 F.2d 830 (5th Cir. 1991) .....               | 8              |
| <i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> ,<br>490 U.S. 477 (1989)..... | 23, 25         |
| <i>SEIU Local 32B-32J v. NLRB</i> ,<br>68 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....               | 33-34          |
| <i>Shearson/Am. Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> ,<br>482 U.S. 220 (1987).....             | 25             |
| <i>Spandsco Oil &amp; Royalty Co.</i> ,<br>42 NLRB 942 (1942) .....                    | 14             |
| <i>Stolt-Nielsen, S.A. v. Animal Feeds Int’l Corp.</i> ,<br>559 U.S. 662 (2010).....   | 21             |
| <i>Sutherland v. Ernst &amp; Young LLP</i> ,<br>726 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2013).....       | 26             |
| <i>Teamsters Local 776 v. NLRB</i> ,<br>973 F.2d 230 (3d Cir. 1992).....               | 33             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b>Cases -Cont'd</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b>                                  |
|--|---|
| <i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Warrior &amp; Gulf Navigation Co.</i> ,<br>363 U.S. 574 (1960)..... | 32  |
| <i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>340 U.S. 474 (1951).....                                  | 9   |
| <i>Valmont Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>244 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2001) .....                          | 9   |
| <br><b>Statutes:</b>   |   |
| Age Discrimination in Employment Act<br>(29 U.S.C. § 621 et. seq.)                                   |   |
| 29 U.S.C. § 621(b) .....   | 25  |
| Fair Labor Standards Act<br>(29 U.S.C. § 201 et seq.).....   | 14  |
| Federal Arbitration Act<br>(9 U.S.C. § 1 et seq.)  |   |
| Section 2 (9 U.S.C. § 2) .....   | 18  |
| National Labor Relations Act, as amended<br>(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)                                |   |
| Section 1 (29 U.S.C. § 151) .....  | 2   |
| Section 2(2) (29 U.S.C. § 152(2)).....   | 35  |
| Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....  | 5-8, 11-19, 21-23, 26-29, 31-33, 36             |
| Section 8 (29 U.S.C. § 158) .....  | 19, 27  |
| Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....   | 2, 5-7, 10, 12, 14, 15, 17,<br>22-24, 29-31, 36 |
| Section 9 (29 U.S.C. § 159) .....  | 27  |
| Section 10 (29 U.S.C. § 160) .....   | 27  |
| Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....   | 2   |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b>Statutes-Cont’d</b>  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| Section 10(b) (29 U.S.C. § 160(b)).....   | 34             |
| Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....  | 2, 9           |
| Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....   | 2, 10          |
| <br>Norris-LaGuardia Act<br>(29 U.S.C. § 101 et. seq.)  |                |
| Section 102 (29 U.S.C. § 102).....  | 28             |
| Section 103 (29 U.S.C. § 103).....  | 28             |
| Section 104 (29 U.S.C. § 104).....  | 28             |
| <br><b>Rules:</b>   |                |
| Rule 10(a) of the Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States.....  | 11             |
| Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 .....  | 28, 29         |
| Fifth Circuit IOP 35.....   | 12             |
| <br><b>Other Authorities:</b>   |                |
| <i>Deference and the Federal Arbitration Act: The NLRB’s Determination of<br/>Substantive Statutory Rights,</i><br>128 HARV. L .REV. 907 (2015) ..... | 27             |
| <i>Nonacquiescence by Federal Administrative Agencies,</i><br>98 YALE L.J. 679 (1989) .....   | 10             |
| <i>The National Labor Relations Board and the Supreme Court, LABOR LAW<br/>DEVELOPMENTS 6-5.....</i>  | 11             |
